
Manuscript Division des
Division manuscrits

REUBEN SLONIM FONDS

MG 31, F 7 

Finding Aid No. 959 / Instrument de recherche no 959 

Prepared by Lawrence Tapper between 1977 and
1988 and revised in 2002 by Richard Doré of the
Social and Cultural Archives

Préparé par Lawrence Tapper entre 1977 et 1988 et
révisé en 2002 par Richard Doré des Archives
sociales et culturelles



-ii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERSONAL FILES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 21, 28

RABBINICAL/CONGREGATIONAL RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 21, 30

CORRESPONDENCE AND SUBJECT FILES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 23, 30, 36

ARTICLES AND MANUSCRIPTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 27, 34

RESEARCH MATERIALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 28



SLONIM, Reuben

MG 31, F 7

Container File File Title Date

PERSONAL FILES

1 1 Family members: personal correspondence 1954-1977

1 2 Motor vehicle accident: correspondence 1973

RABBINICAL/CONGREGATIONAL RECORDS

1 3 Beth Tzedec Congregation: correspondence 1950-1953

1 4 Beth Tzedec Congregation: correspondence Jan.-Oct.
1954

1 5 Beth Tzedec Congregation: correspondence Nov.-Dec.
1954

1 6 Beth Tzedec Congregation: correspondence Jan.-March
1955

1 7 Beth Tzedec Congregation: correspondence April-July
1955

1 8 Beth Tzedec Congregation: personal correspondence concerning
Slonim's resignation as Rabbi 

1955

1 9 Beth Tzedec Congregation: photocopies of clippings

1 10 Congregation Habonim: correspondence 1955-1974

2 1 Congregation Habonim: correspondence 1975-1977



2 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

2 2 Friends and congregants: correspondence 1962-1972

2 3 Friends and congregants: correspondence 1973-1974

2 4 Friends and congregants: correspondence 1975-1977

2 5 Congregation Beth El, Calgary: correspondence, including
brochure on 13th anniversary

1960-1966

2 6 Temple Beth El, Tonawanda, New York: correspondence 1962-1966

2 7 Beth Jacob Congregation, Hamilton, Ontario: correspondence 1954, 1962-
1966

2 8 Beth Shalom Congregation, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1963-1967

2 9 Congregation Or Shalom, London, Ontario (formerly Congregation
B'nai Israel): correspondence

1960-1966,
1976

2 10 Beth Shalom Congregation, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence
concerning complaint brought by Reuben Slonim against Rabbi
Theodore Freidman to the Ethics Committee, Rabbinical Assembly
concerning Beth Shalom

1963-1964

2 11 Religious officiation at services: correspondence 1961-1976

2 12 Rabbinical Assembly, Ontario Region and New York:
correspondence

1969-1972

2 13 Rabbinical Assembly, Toronto Board of Rabbis: correspondence 1973-1976

3 1 Sermons 1964, 1966

3 2 Congregation Habonim, Toronto: sermons n.d., 1973,
1975-1976

3 3 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1950-1966

3 4 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1973-1974

3 5 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1975

3 6 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1976

3 7 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1977



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 3
Container File File Title Date

CORRESPONDENCE AND SUBJECT FILES

3 8 The Telegram, Zionism and the Near East: correspondence n.d., 1954-
1960

3 9 The Telegram: correspondence 1961-1965

3 10 The Telegram: correspondence 1966

3 11 The Telegram: correspondence 1967-1968

3 12 The Telegram: correspondence 1969

3 13 The Telegram: correspondence 1970-1971

4 1 Zionism and the Near East and other activities: correspondence 1971-1974

4 2 Zionism and the Near East and other activities: correspondence 1971-1974

4 3 Zionism and the Near East and other activities: correspondence 1975

4 4 Zionism and the Near East and other activities: correspondence 1976-1977

4 5 Bassett, John: correspondence 1954-1960

4 6 Bassett, John: correspondence 1961-1963

4 7 Bassett, John: correspondence 1965-1969

4 8 Bassett, John: correspondence 1970-1975

5 1 John Bassett Scholarships to Canada for Israeli Students:
correspondence

1961-1969

5 2 "Record of a Journey, New York, March 18, 1955, John Bassett,"
"Record of Another Journey, New York, March 31, 1958 to
Toronto, May 1958": reports

1955, 1958

5 3 John Bassett Negev Dinner, Toronto, Ontario 1971

5 4 Ron Gostick vs. John Bassett and the Telegram Publishing Co.:
statement of claim and statement of defence, Supreme Court of
Ontario

1963

5 5 The Telegram "Supplement Marking Israel's Twentieth
Anniversary": correspondence

1967-1968



4 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

5 6 Amnesty International Report: correspondence

5 7 Bar Mitzvah Foundation, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1960

5 8 Canadian Council of Christians and Jews: correspondence 1961-1971,
1976

5 9 C.B.C. television program "Biographies, Ben Gurion":
correspondence, scripts, articles

1971-1972

5 10 C.B.C. radio talk by Rabbi Slonim "No Freedom Without Reality":
correspondence, address

1950

5 11 Canadian Broadcasting Corporation: correspondence, contracts,
editorials

1959-1972

5 12 Canairelief, Canadian relief operation in Biafra and articles by
Rabbi Slonim on the war in Biafra: minutes, brochures

1968-1969

5 13 Canairelief, Canadian relief operation in Biafra: correspondence 1968-1969

6 1 Canadian Jewish Congress, National Bicentenary of Canadian
Jewry: correspondence

1959-1960

6 2 The Case Against Government Aid to the Jewish Day School, by
the Joint Community Relations Committee, 1970, Brief to Thomas
Wells, Minister of Education, Province of Ontario, by the Canadian
Jewish Congress, 16 August 1973,  On the Feasibility of
Integrating the Jewish Schools of North York into the Borough's
Board of Education, by the Ad Hoc Committee on the
Establishment of Schools with a Distinct Cultural Identity, 16
January 1975: briefs

1970-1975

6 3 Submission presented to the Citizen's Commission on Human
Rights by the Canadian Jewish Congress at Ottawa: brief, 8
December

1958

6 4 The Metropolitan Toronto Citizen's Committee on Concern with
Neo-Nazism in Germany: draft statements

1967

6 5 Canadian Jewish Congress, Central Region to Religious Education
concerning its opposition to religious education in the public
school system of Ontario: brief, 10 February

1967

6 6 Embassy of Israel, Ottawa, and Consulate General of Israel,
Toronto: correspondence

1961-1970

6 7 Goldblatt, Joe: correspondence concerning strike at The Telegram
and anti-semitism

1964



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 5
Container File File Title Date

6 8 The Globe and Mail: correspondence 1949-1955

6 9 Rabbi Slonim's assignment in Denmark on the occasion of the 25th
anniversary of the rescue of Danish Jewish from Nazis:
correspondence, articles

1968

6 10 Rabbi Slonim's assignment in Israel: manuscripts, articles 1965

6 11 Rabbi Slonim's interview with Ben Gurion: notes, manuscripts,
clippings

1968

6 12 The Eichmann trial, Rabbi Slonim's assignment in Jerusalem:
correspondence, press telegrams

1960-1961

6 13 Rabbi Slonim's assignment in Israel and Jordan to cover Pope
Paul's visit to the Holy Land: correspondence

1963-1964

6 14 Correspondence from the public concerning Rabbi Slonim's
columns and appearances

1949-1969

7 1 Correspondence from the public concerning Rabbi Slonim's
columns and appearances

1970-1976

7 2 Religious education and the public school system: correspondence,
briefs, pamphlets

1957-1971

7 3 League for Religious Freedom in Israel and American Friends of
Religious Freedom in Israel: bulletins, pamphlets, correspondence

1964-1971

7 4 National Jewish Monthly: articles by Rabbi Slonim, "The Canadian
Breakthrough: Herb Gray," correspondence

1970, 1971

7 5 Sister Mary Louise: correspondence n.d., 1960-
1965

7 6 Speaking engagements: correspondence 1949, 1953-
1954

7 7 Speaking engagements: correspondence 1955-1959

8 1 Speaking engagements: correspondence 1960-1976

8 2 Speaking engagements, Winnipeg: correspondence, clippings 1954-1965,
1971

8 3 The Great Debate television program, "Resolved that Israel should
recognize the P.L.O.", 28 November: correspondence

1974



6 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

8 4 The plight of Soviet Jewry: correspondence, reports, statements n.d., 1963,
1966, 1971

8 5 Ukrainian Canadian community: correspondence including articles
by T. Hunczak "A Re-appraisal of Symon Petliura and Ukrainian
Jewish Relations, 1917, 1921" and a rebuttal by Z. Szaikowski

1971

8 6 Youth for Youth Fund, Bar Ilan University, Institute of
Criminology: correspondence

1963

ARTICLES AND MANUSCRIPTS

8 7-8 Zionism and Near East and other topics: photocopies of news
articles

1971-1976

8 9 Reprint of Reuben Slonim's "Report of Israel," 1955 and "A New
Word in Israel . . . Discrimination," 1959

1955, 1959

8 10 1) Drop the Idea, Mr. Buckley, Should Israel Become America's
51st State: Some Pros and Cons, 2) Who Says There's No "Jewish
Vote", 3) Israel's Duty to Arab Refugees--A Basic Cause of
Terrorism is in the Homelessness of Palestinian Arabs, 4) Un-
Jewish Reprisals? Israel Must Fight Fair Even Against Terrorists,
5) Talk Sharrey Zedek Congregation, Winnipeg, 21 February 1971,
6) Judaism and Capital Punishment, unpublished letter to The
Globe and Mail, 7 January 1973: manuscripts

n.d., 1971-
1973

8 11 1) Is the Canadian Jewish Congress Disintegrating?, 2) The
Synagogue is a Club, 3) Tefillin on Television, 4) Is Dissent 'Treif',
5) Bar-Mitzvah 'Factory', 6) Territorial Rabbinics

n.d.

8 12 World Bear '67, Reuben Slonim covering the Middle East Conflict:
scripts

1967

8 13 How the Canadian Dollar Works in the Land of Israel or the
Wonder Worker, United Jewish Appeal: manuscripts, scripts

n.d.

9 1 Book reviews by Reuben Slonim

9 2 Jewish Standard: articles by Reuben Slonim 1972-1973

9 3 The Telegram: manuscripts of articles

9 4 Manuscripts of articles



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 7
Container File File Title Date

9 5-6 The Telegram: manuscript of articles

9 7 Press telegrams

9 8-9 The Telegram: manuscripts of articles

9 10 Lebanon and Israel: manuscripts of articles 1974

9 11 Manuscripts of articles

9 12 Manuscripts of articles

9 13 Manuscripts of articles

9 14 Visit to Israel: three note pads 1971

9 15 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Clarke, Irwin
and Co.: correspondence

1972

9 16 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Correspondence,
clippings, book reviews

1972-1974

9 17 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Pages deleted in
revision by publisher, Clarke, Irwin and Co.

9 18 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Introduction,
Chapters 1-3: manuscript

9 19 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Chapters 4-5:
manuscript

9 20 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Chapters 6-8:
manuscript

9 21 25 Years on the Mid-East Beat, Both Sides Now - Chapters 9-11:
manuscript

9 22 In the Steps of Pope Paul VI, A Rabbi-Journalists Eye-Witness
Account of the Pope in the Holy Land - Reviews: photocopies of
clippings

1964-1965

10 1 In the Steps of Pope Paul VI, A Rabbi-Journalists Eye-Witness
Account of the Pope in the Holy Land - Palm Publishers:
correspondence

1964-1965

10 2 In the Steps of Pope Paul VI, A Rabbi-Journalists Eye-Witness
Account of the Pope in the Holy Land - Palm Publishers:
correspondence

1965-1971



8 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

10 3-8 In the Steps of Pope Paul VI, A Rabbi-Journalists Eye-Witness
Account of the Pope in the Holy Land - Manuscripts

10 9 Family Quarrel - United Church and Jewish leaders to be
interviewed for Canada Council project, Family Quarrel: list and
questionnaires

10 10 Family Quarrel - Correspondence concerning publication 1975-1976

10 11 Family Quarrel - Adamson, Rev. James; Barlic, Rev. Mathew;
Bater, Rev. Dr. B. Robert; Burbidge, Dr. John W.; Coates, Rev.
Lloyd: questionnaire replies and correspondence from

11 1 Family Quarrel - Baum, Father Gregory: questionnaire replies and
correspondence from

11 2 Family Quarrel - Danson, The Hon. Barney; Davidson, Rev. Dr.
J.A.; Davies, Professor A.T.: questionnaire replies and
correspondence 

11 3 Family Quarrel - Green, Alfred: questionnaire reply and
correspondence

11 4 Family Quarrel - Hardy, Professor John; Harris, Sydney, Q.C.;
Hayman, Julius; Howard, Rev. Dr. W.K.; Howse, Dr. E.M.:
questionnaire replies and correspondence from

11 5 Family Quarrel - Johnston, Professor George; Kelly, Father;
Kenney, Professor L.M.; Kayfetz, Ben; Laskin, Rt. Hon. Bora; 
Levy, H.; Long, Rev. Dr. Ernest E.: questionnaire replies and
correspondence from

11 6 Family Quarrel - MacDonald, Rev. W. Clarke; McQueen, Rev.
Angus;  MacNeil, Rev. Everett; McClure, Dr. Robert:
questionnaire replies and correspondence from

11 7 Family Quarrel - McLeod, Rev. Dr. Bruce: questionnaire reply and
correspondence from

11 8 Family Quarrel - Fackenheim, Dr. Emil L.: correspondence,
including convocation address, St. Andrew's College, Saskatoon

11 9 Family Quarrel - Forrest, Rev. Dr. A.C.: questionnaire reply and
correspondence

11 10 Family Quarrel - Demson, Professor David; Epp, Dr. Frank H.;
Fawcett, S. Vernon; Fyler, Jane; Gelber, Mr. Arthur:
correspondence



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 9
Container File File Title Date

11 11 Family Quarrel - McLeod, Rev. H.A.; Meagher, John D.; Moore,
Very Rev. A.B.B.; Moroz, Boris; Morrison, Dr. George; Murray,
Rev. Ken; Mutchmor, Rev. J.R.: questionnaire replies and
correspondence

11 12 Family Quarrel - Nicholls, Mrs. D.; Nicholson, Rev. Clarence M.;
Pappenehim, Rabbi Albert; Parker, Professor C.H.; Purcell, Rev.
B.C.; Plaut, Rabbi W. Gunther: questionnaire replies and
correspondence

11 13 Family Quarrel - Ross, Alan; Rose, Dr. Albert; Rubinoff, Professor
Lionel: questionnaire replies and correspondence

11 14 Family Quarrel - Saltsman, Max; Smillie, B.G., M.P.; Synan,
Edward A.; Thall, Dr. Burnett M.; Zurbrigg, Rev. Carl:
questionnaire replies and correspondence

12 1-8 Family Quarrel - Manuscripts

13 1-5 Family Quarrel - Manuscripts

13 6 Family Quarrel - Introduction: manuscripts

13 7 Family Quarrel - Chapter 1, "Quarrel Begins": manuscripts

13 8 Family Quarrel - Chapter 2, "Plaintiff": manuscripts

13 9 Family Quarrel - Chapter 3, "The Respondent": manuscripts

13 10 Family Quarrel - Chapter 4, "The Survivors": manuscripts

13 11 Family Quarrel - Chapter 5, "The Untamed": manuscripts

13 12 Family Quarrel - Chapter 6, "The Liberals": manuscripts

13 13 Family Quarrel - Chapter 7, "The Integrated": manuscripts

13 14 Family Quarrel - Chapter 8, "The Conciliators": manuscripts

13 15 Family Quarrel - Chapter 9, "The Iconoclast": manuscripts

13 16 Family Quarrel - Chapter 10, "The Empathizers": manuscripts

13 17 Family Quarrel - Chapter 11, "Will We Ever Learn": manuscripts

13 18 Family Quarrel - Bibliography and appendices: manuscripts



10 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

13 19 Family Quarrel - Bibliography and appendices: research notes and
material

13 20 Family Quarrel - Introduction and final chapter: research notes and
material

13 21 Family Quarrel - "Christian Anti-Semitism" for final chapter:
research material including three articles by John Nicholls Booth

13 22 Family Quarrel - Chapter 5, 1st draft, "Why do the Liberals
Rage?": revised manuscript

13 23 Family Quarrel - Chapter 6, 1st draft, "Christian, The Chosen
People, Jewish Peoplehood": revised manuscript

13 24 Family Quarrel - Chapter 7, 1st draft, "The Label of Antisemite and
the Complaint of the Zionist": revised manuscript

13 25 Family Quarrel - Chapter 8, 1st draft, "The Holocaust and Guilt":
revised manuscript

13 26 Family Quarrel - Chapter 9, 1st draft, "The Palestinians": revised
manuscript

13 27 Family Quarrel - 1st draft, "Hostile Theologies or Dialogue in
Depth": revised manuscript

13 28 Family Quarrel - 1st draft, "Conclusions": revised manuscript

13 29 Family Quarrel - Chapter 1, 2nd draft, "How the Quarrel
Escalated": revised manuscript

13 30 Family Quarrel - Chapter 2, 2nd draft, "The Plaintiff": revised
manuscript

13 31 Family Quarrel - Chapter 3, 2nd draft, "The Accused": revised
manuscript

13 32 Family Quarrel - Chapter 4, 2nd draft, "The Untamed:" revised
manuscript

13 33 Family Quarrel - Chapter 5, 2nd draft, "Why do Liberals Rage?":
revised manuscript

13 34 Family Quarrel - Chapter 6, 2nd draft, "The Chosen People":
revised manuscript

13 35 Family Quarrel - Chapter 7, 2nd draft, "The Anti-Semitic Label":
revised manuscript



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 11
Container File File Title Date

13 36 Family Quarrel - Chapter 8, 2nd draft, "The Holocaust": revised
manuscript

13 37 Family Quarrel - Chapter 9, 2nd draft, "The Palestinians": revised
manuscript

13 38 Family Quarrel - Chapter 10, 2nd draft, "The Hostile Theologies":
revised manuscript

13 39 Family Quarrel - Chapter 11, 2nd draft, "Will We Ever Learn?":
revised manuscript

13 40 Family Quarrel - Introduction, 3rd draft: revised manuscript

13 41 Family Quarrel - Chapter 1, 3rd draft, "How the Quarrel
Escalated": revised manuscript

13 42 Family Quarrel - Chapter 2, 3rd draft, "The Plaintiff": revised
manuscript

13 43 Family Quarrel - Chapter 3, 3rd draft, "The Accused": revised
manuscript

13 44 Family Quarrel - Chapter 4, 3rd draft, "The Untamed": revised
manuscript

13 45 Family Quarrel - Chapter 5, 3rd draft, "Why do Liberals Rage?":
revised manuscript

13 46 Family Quarrel - Chapter 6, 3rd draft, "The Chosen People":
revised manuscript

13 47 Family Quarrel - Chapter 7, 3rd draft, "The Anti-Semitic Label":
revised manuscript

13 48 Family Quarrel - Chapter 8, 3rd draft, "The Holocaust": revised
manuscript

13 49 Family Quarrel - Chapter 9, 3rd draft, "The Palestinians": revised
manuscript

13 50 Family Quarrel - Chapter 10, 3rd draft, "The Hostile Theologies":
revised manuscript

13 51 Family Quarrel - Chapter 11, 3rd draft, "Will We Ever Learn?":
revised manuscript

14 1 Family Quarrel - Burbidge-Radkoff criticism: chapter notes,
bibliography, changes in manuscript, 12 February

1976



12 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

14 2 Family Quarrel - Introduction, 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 3 Family Quarrel - "How the Quarrel Escalated," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 4 Family Quarrel - "The Plaintiff," 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 5 Family Quarrel - "The Accused," 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 6 Family Quarrel - "The Untamed," 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 7 Family Quarrel - "Why do Liberals Rage," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 8 Family Quarrel - "The Chosen People," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 9 Family Quarrel - "The Anti-Semitic Label," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 10 Family Quarrel - "The Holocaust," 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 11 Family Quarrel - "The Palestinians," 4th draft: revised manuscript

14 12 Family Quarrel - "Hostile Theologies," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 13 Family Quarrel - "Will We Ever Learn?," 4th draft: revised
manuscript

14 14 Family Quarrel - Church and International Affairs Committee,
United Church of Canada and the Middle East: source material

1948-1975

14 15 Family Quarrel - Yom Kippur Peace Committee Vigil:
correspondence, clippings, September

1974

14 16 Family Quarrel - Canada's foreign policy position, John Robert
M.P.: correspondence, clippings

1974-1975

14 17-
18

Family Quarrel - Canadian Jewish community: source material

14 19 Family Quarrel - Fifth United Nations Congress on Prevention of
Crime and Treatment of Offenders, Toronto, Ontario: research
material

1975

14 20 Family Quarrel -  4th draft: chapter notes, bibliography, appendices

14 21 Family Quarrel: research correspondence

14 22-
25

Family Quarrel - The United Church Observer 1948-1974



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 13
Container File File Title Date

14 26 Family Quarrel - Christians and Israel, part 1-2: source material

14 27 Family Quarrel - Canadian Jewish community: source material

14 28-
30

Family Quarrel - Palestinian terrorism: source material

15 1 The Telegram and Montreal Star: editorials and articles written by
Reuben Slonim

1951, 1954,
1964-1965

15 2-6 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1957

15 7-8 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1958

15 9 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1959

15 10 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim
(see also volume 23)

1954

16 1-2 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1959

16 3-5 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1960

16 6-7 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1961

16 8-9 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1962

16 10 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1963

17 1-2 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1963

17 3-5 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1964

17 6-8 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1965

17 9-11 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1966

17 12 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1967

18 1 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1967

18 2-3 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1968

18 4-5 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1969

18 6-8 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1970



14 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

18 9-11 The Telegram - Editorials and articles written by Reuben Slonim 1971

RESEARCH MATERIALS

19 1 "The Memory of the Martyrs and Heroes of the Ghetto Will Live
Forever," Folks-Shtimme (People's Voice), Warsaw, April

1963

19 2 "The Oppression of Jewry in the Soviet Union": source material 1962

19 3 Anti-Semitic articles in the Soviet press

19 4 Eichmann trial: source material 1961

19 5-7 Middle East: press telegrams

19 8 Six Day War: clippings, source material 1967

19 9 Six Day War, State of Israel, Government Press Office: press
bulletins

1967

19 10 State of Israel, Ministry of Foreign Affairs: background papers

19 11 Government of Israel: press statements and releases

20 1 Breira - A Project of Concern in Diaspora-Israel Relations:
reprints, circulars, newsletters

20 2 The Holocaust: source material

20 3 Canadian Jewish Congress and the Middle East: statements

20 4 Federated Zionist Organization of Canada, Public Relations
Department: news

1967

20 5 Federated Zionist Organization, Public Relations Committee:
information bulletin

1969-1970

20 6 Canada-Israel Committee 1971

20 7 National Public Relations Committee of F.Z.O.C., J.C.R.C.-C.J.C.
and B'nai Brith: N.P.R.C. News

1967-1969

20 8 United Zionist Council, Public Relations: office releases of Canada

21 1 Israel Information Centre: features of Israel 1974



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 15
Container File File Title Date

21 2 Bar Ilan University, Delinquency in Israel: monograph, articles

21 3 Articles on the Middle East: reprints

21 4 B'nai B'rith International Council: Israel notes

21 5 Israel Digest

22 1 The Suez Canal Question 1956

22 2 Egypt Implemented the Suez Canal Project

22 3 Plaut, W.G., Your Neighbour is a Jew, Toronto 1972

22 4 Dosh, A New-Old Story from the Holy Land, Jerusalem

22 5 Teller, Judd L., The Arab-Israel Conflict: Myths and Facts,
Washington

1969

22 6 A.J.C., The Arab Campaign Against American Jews, New York 1956

22 7 W.C.C., Towards World Community, Geneva 1974

22 8 Meir, Zional, Israel Today, No. 20: The Labour Movement,
Jerusalem

1961

22 9 Anya-Nya, National Organization Resistance: The Story of
Southern Sudan

1970

22 10 Plans of the Synagogue of Satan, Vancouver (anti-semitic
literature)

22 11 Zionist Organization of Canada, The Energy Crisis, Its
Ramifications for the United States and the State of Israel, New
York

1973

22 12 Israel Aliyah Centre, Laws and Regulations of Benefits and
Services for Olim

22 13 Middle East Peace Institute, Thus Spake Nasser, Israel 1969

22 14 The Association for Peace, Four Solutions to the Palestinian
Problem, Tel Aviv

22 15 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Forty Years of
International Assistance to Refugees, Geneva

22 16-17 American Jewish Congress, Issues, New York 1965



16 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

22 18 Brickner, Balfour, Issues of Conscience as Driven Sands: The Arab
Refugees, New York

1958

22 19 Litvinoff, Emanuel, Jews in Eastern Europe, Vol. 1, No. 3, London 1963

22 20 Litvinoff, Emanuel, Jews in Eastern Europe, Vol. 2, No. 4, London 1964

22 21 Litvinoff, Emanuel, Jews in Eastern Europe, Vol. 3, No. 1, London 1964

22 22 Conservative Judaism, New York 1974

22 23 Middle East Review, New York 1974

22 24 Hurwitz, Henry, The Menorah Journal, New York 1959

22 25 Background to the Middle East Conflict, New York 1974

22 26 Flapan, Simcha, The Arab-Israeli War of 1967, Israel 1968

22 27 To Make War or Make Peace in the Middle East, Tel Aviv 1969

22 28 Israel Office of Information, Nasser's Pattern of Aggression, U.S.A. 1957

22 29 Figler, Bernard, History of the Zionist Ideal in Canada, Montreal 1961

22 30 N.B.C., Meet the Press, Washington 1966

22 31 Eban, Abba, Forward to Peace, Washington 1968

22 32 Eban, Abba, Never Have Freedom and International Morality Been
So Righteously Protected

1967

22 33 Eban, Abba, Normal Life Restored, New York 1967

22 34 Israel Office of Information, The Gulf Akaba, U.S.A. 1957

22 35 Israel Office of Information, Gaza Aggression or Peace, U.S.A. 1957

22 36 Israel Information Service, The Record of Aggression, New York 1967

22 37 Israel Products on Sale in Canada, Montreal 1959-1960

22 38 Comay, Michael, The Arab Refugees, The Arab-Israel Conflict,
Jerusalem

1969

22 39 Eban, Abba, How to Solve the Arab Refugee Problem, New York 1957

22 40 Tekoah, Yosef, Arab Terror Strategy, New York 1968

22 41 Eban, Abba, Seven Questions and No Answer, Israel 1968

22 42 Meir, Golda, For the Attainment of Peace, Jerusalem 1970

22 43 Meir, Golda, Nothing But Peace, Jerusalem 1969



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 17
Container File File Title Date

22 44 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Egypt and the
Suez Canal, Jerusalem

1956

22 45 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, On Sad
Pictures and Short Memories, Jerusalem

1968

22 46 Fletcher, Raymond, The Arab Mobsters, Jerusalem 1968

22 47 White, William S., Perspective, Jerusalem 1969

22 48 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, These Are the
Facts, Jerusalem

1969

22 49 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Nuremberg in
Baghdad, Jerusalem

1969

22 50 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, The Iraqi
Witch Hunt, Jerusalem

1969

22 51 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Unjust and
Hypocritical, Jerusalem

1969

22 52 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Back to
Normal Life, Jerusalem

1967

22 53 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Israel Policy
Statements, Basic Documents and Declarations 1969-1971,
Jerusalem

1971

22 54 Meir, Golda, Address to the Knesset, Jerusalem 1970

22 55 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Eye Witness
Reports on the Israel Military Administration (from the foreign
press), Jerusalem

1970

22 56 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Towards Peace,
Jerusalem

1972

22 57 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Topics, The
Arabs in Israel, Jerusalem

1966

22 58 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, The Suez Canal
and Freedom of the Seas, Jerusalem

1959

22 59 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Egypt and the
Suez Canal, Jerusalem

1959

22 60 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Egypt's
Unlawful Blockade of the Gulf of Aqaba, Jerusalem

1967



18 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

22 61 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Israel and the
Palestinians: A Different Israeli View, New York

1975

22 62 Rosenberg, Louis, The Arab Refugees, Montreal

22 63 American Jewish Congress, The Black Record, Nasser's
Persecution of Egyptian Jewry, New York

1957

22 64 Lipset, S. Martin, The Left, the Jews and Israel, New York 1970

22 65 Brunmberg, Joseph and Abraham, Sovyetish Heymland, An
Analysis, New York

22 66 Decter, Moshe, Israel and the Jews in the Soviet Mirror, Soviet
cartoons on the Middle East Crisis, New York

1967

22 67 Israel, Minister of Defence, The Israel Administration in Judea,
Samaria and Gaza, Jerusalem

1968

22 68 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Topics, The
Arab Refugee Issue, Jerusalem

1966

22 69 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, We Will
Liquidate Israel, Recent Arab Threats, Jerusalem

1961

22 70 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Israel News,
Jerusalem

1963

22 71 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Stop Murder in
the Sky, Jerusalem

1970

22 73 Poster, Herbert, Congress, A Journal of Opinion and Jewish
Affairs, New York

1966

22 74 Poster, Herbert, Congress, A Journal of Opinion and Jewish
Affairs, New York

1976

22 75 Ort, Organization for Rehabilitation Through Training, Geneva 1961

22 76 Ben Gurion, D., The Resurgence of Israel, New York 1962

22 77 Potok, Rabbi C., The Ethic of Social Welfare (Jewish Ethics), New
York

1970

22 78 Tackaberry, B., Middle East Trilogy, Toronto 1970

22 79 A.F.P., A Confrontation, Israel

22 80 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Israel,
Jerusalem

1965



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 19
Container File File Title Date

22 81 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Freedom of the
Seas, Jerusalem

1957

22 82 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Egyptian
Violations of International Law, Jerusalem

22 83 The New Leader, Jews in the Soviet Union, U.S.A. 1959

22 84 Israel's 14th Year 1962

22 85 Congress Bi-Weekly, Third Dialogue in Israel, New York 1964

22 86 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Toubas and
Tayiba, A Way to Peace, Jerusalem

1969

22 87 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, War by Terror,
Jerusalem

1968

22 88 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Backward to
War or Forward to Peace, Jerusalem

1969

22 89 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, No Alternative
to Peace, Jerusalem

1969

22 90 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, The Arab
Refugees, Arab Statements and the Facts, Jerusalem

1961

22 91 Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information Division, Jerusalem One
and Eternal, Jerusalem

22 92 Weigert, Gideon, Human Rights in the Israeli Administered
Territories, Jerusalem

22 93 The Story of the Jewish Agency for Israel, New York 1964

22 94 Canada Salutes the State of Israel, Montreal 1959

22 95 "American Israel Economic Horizons," 1965 Yearbook and Trade
Directory, New York

1965

22 96 Harkabi, Y.: three articles on the Arab slogan of a democratic state 1970

22 97 The Israel National Opera 25th Anniversary Season, "The Wine of
Love," by Donizetti: program

22 98 High School Emek Hayarden: program of studies 1969

22 99 Israel, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, The Fight Against the Enemy 1971

22 100 The Weizmann Institute of Science, New York 1967

22 101 Hebrew University of Jerusalem, Scopus, Israel 1958



20 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

22 102 Hebrew University of Jerusalem, Scopus, Special Fortieth
Anniversary Number, Israel

1965

22 103 Profile of Weizmann Institute of Science, New York 1967

22 104 The Lester B. Pearson Chair in Protein Sciences at the Institute of
Science, New York

22 105 Science Research for the Progress of Man, New York

22 106 The Arab Refugee Problem, How It Can Be Solved 1951

22 07 The Hague, Research Group for European Migration Problems 1957

22 08 From Basle to Basle, 1901-1971 1971

22 109 Facts and Figures, Jerusalem 1953

22 110 Background Notes on Current Themes, Jerusalem 1969

22 111 Background Notes on Current Themes, Jerusalem 1969

22 112 Background Notes on Current Themes, Jerusalem 1969

22 113 Information for visit of the Honorable Levi Eshkol, Prime Minister
of Israel to Canada

1968

22 114 Lourie, Arthur, Israel is Not Expendable - Not Even "For the Sake
of Argument, Windsor, Ontario

1958

22 115 Israel and the Palestinians: A Different Israel View, New York 1975

22 116 Search for Understanding: A Study Booklet on the Middle East

22 117 Parkes, James, Israel and the Arab World, New York

22 118 Israel, A Special Supplement

23 The Telegram, The Daily Hebrew Journal, The Canadian News,
The Jewish Western Bulletin, The Israelite Press, The Vancouver
Sun, The Jewish Post, The Canadian Zionist: editorial and articles
written on and by Reuben Slonim

PERSONAL FILES

24 1 Rita Slonim (wife): personal correspondence 1977-1983



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 21
Container File File Title Date

24 2 Immediate family and personal affairs: correspondence 1956-1978

24 3 Immediate family and personal affairs: correspondence 1978-1983

24 4 Family members: correspondence 1975, 1977-
1980

24 5 Family members: correspondence 1981-1983

24 6 Short, Lori-Orthodox Control in Israel: correspondence 1981-1982

RABBINICAL/CONGREGATIONAL RECORDS

24 7 Eckstein, Felix: correspondence, essays 1979-1983

24 8 Heller, Clair: correspondence 1978-1983

24 9 Linz, Ruth: correspondence 1977-1983

24 10 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1977-1978

24 11 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1979

24 12 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1980

24 13 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1981

24 14 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1982

24 15 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with congregants and
friends

1983

24 16 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with executive 1969-1980

24 17 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with executive 1981

24 18-
19

Congregation Habonim: correspondence with executive 1982

25 1-2 Congregation Habonim: correspondence with Brian Brossman,
Q.C., solicitor for Rabbi Slonim concerning retirement

1983



22 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

25 3 Congregation Habonim: sermons for the High Holy Days 1977-1981

25 4 Congregation Habonim Bulletin: miscellaneous issues 1955-1973

25 5 Congregation Habonim Bulletin: draft articles 1961-1981

25 6 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1972, 1977

25 7 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1978

25 8 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1979

25 9 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1980

25 10 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1981

25 11 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1982

25 12 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim:
correspondence, certificates and declarations

1983

25 13 Intermarriage: source materials 1963-1982

25 14 Conversions: source materials 1966-1982

25 15 Facing Intermarriage: A Resource Book, edited by Rabbi Ronald
Aigen under the auspices of the Family and Marriage, National
Religious Department, Canadian Jewish Congress

1983

25 16 Marriage certificates 1939-1983

CORRESPONDENCE AND SUBJECT FILES

25 17 Bassett, John: correspondence 1978-1980

25 18 Croll, Senator David: correspondence, Hansard 1979-1983

25 19 Epp, Frank: correspondence, clippings 1980

26 1 Glenesk, The Rev. William: correspondence 1977-1980



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 23
Container File File Title Date

26 2 Kopyto, Harry: correspondence with Kopyto and Clayton Ruby in
the matter of Ruby vs Kopyto

1980-1981

26 3 Layton, Irving: letter to Rabbi Slonim, 21 January 1982; copy of
"The Cost and Consequences of a Two-Year Marriage to an
Enchanting Jewish American Princess," September 1982

1982

26 4 United Church of Canada: correspondence, articles 1956, 1977-
1982

26 5 Rabbi Slonim's trip to Israel: articles by him 1949

26 6-7 Israeli invasion of Lebanon: correspondence, articles, clippings 1982

26 8 Trip to Israel and Lebanon: source materials, November 1982

26 9 Trip to Israel and Lebanon: notebooks, November 1982

26 10 Speaking engagements: correspondence 1977-1983

26 11 The International Committee to Free South Vietnamese Political
Prisoners from Detention, Torture and Death: correspondence

1974-1975

26 12 The Indo-Chinese Refugee Movement - Operation Life Line:
guides, newsletter

1979

26 13 Solidarity Support Committee of Toronto: correspondence, notes
for speech

1982-1983

26 14 The Jews of Ethiopia: background materials 1981-1983

26 15 The Middle East: essays, articles, reviews and related
correspondence

1977-1983

26 16 The Middle East: essays, articles, reviews and related
correspondence

1981

27 1 The Middle East: essays, articles, reviews, related material,
correspondence, including letter from Gregory Baum

1982-1983

27 2 Articles on a variety of subjects c. 1980-1983

27 3 Saturday Night: correspondence plus article "The Jewish Dilemma" 1980-1981

27 4 Viewpoints-Canadian Jewish Quarterly: correspondence, article by
Rabbi Slonim "Did Jews Go Like Lambs to Slaughter?"

1980-1981

27 5 Kay, Harold: correspondence, copies of a submission to External
Affairs by Ian Kinsey and an article by Jeffrey Hart

1982



24 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

27 6 Canadian Jewish News, The Telegram, The Globe and Mail:
correspondence

1959-1976,
1980-1982

27 7 Middle East conflict: correspondence 1972-1979

27 8 Middle East conflict: correspondence 1980-1982

27 9 The Jewish Spectator: correspondence with Trude Weiss-
Rosmarin, manuscript by Rabbi Slonim "The Two Solitudes"

1979-1981

27 10 The Jewish Standard: correspondence, articles 1979-1983

27 11 The Toronto Star: correspondence, articles by Rabbi Slonim and
clippings

1970-1978

27 12 The Toronto Star: correspondence, articles by Rabbi Slonim 1979

27 13 The Toronto Star: correspondence, articles by Rabbi Slonim 1980

27 14 The Toronto Star: correspondence, articles by Rabbi Slonim 1981

27 15 The Toronto Star: correspondence, articles by Rabbi Slonim 1982

27 16 Canada-Israel Committee: memoranda, newsletters, Canadian B'nai
Brith

1969, 1979-
1981

27 17 Canadian Zionist Federation: newsreleases, issue of "Israel Day at
Ontario Place 1980"

1979-1982

27 18 Zionist Organization of Canada: copy of constitution as amended at
the 33rd convention, Ottawa, 8-11 March

1956

27 19 Federal politicians: newsreleases, statements, speeches, Hansard
and correspondence

1970, 1977-
1979, 1983

27 20 Miscellaneous correspondence 1959-1983

28 1 Clippings 1937-1965

28 2 Wooding, Loyta, "Report on the Carob Beans in Israel":
correspondence with Murray Koffler, Al Latner, agreements

1976

28 3 Boulanger, G., Israel's Grand Strategy for the Future, April 1981

28 4 Agenda: newsletters 1980-1983

28 5 American Israeli Civil Liberties Coalition, Inc.: newsletters 1982-1983

28 6 Breira: newsletters, reports, proceedings of First Annual
Conference

1977



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 25
Container File File Title Date

28 7 Canadians for Peace in the Middle East 1983

28 8 Friends of Pioneering Israel: Issues of The Eye, including Rabbi
Slonim's article "A Border Kibbutz Against the War"

1982-1983

28 9 Interchange-A Monthly Review of Issues Facing Israel and the
Diaspora

1975-1976

28 10 Neve Shalom: correspondence, newsletter 1981-1982

28 11 Peace, Justice and Reconciliation in the Arab-Israeli Conflict, A
Christian and Canadian Perspective, the report of a study group
established by the Ecumenical Forum of Canada, March

1978

28 12-
14

Shahak, Israel: collection of newspaper articles from the Israeli
press with a forward by Israel Shahak

1981

28 15-
16

Shahak, Israel: collection of newspaper articles from the Israeli
press with a forward by Israel Shahak

1982

28 17 Search for Justice and Equality in Palestine: circular materials 1978-1982

28 18 Jewish Peace Fellowship, Shalom: newsletters 1976-1982

28 19 Shalom Network: newsletters, bulletin 1979-1982

28 20 Canadian Jewish community: circular materials 1978-1982

28 21 United Jewish People's Order: newsletters, correspondence 1980-1983

28 22 United Jewish Appeal: circular materials 1978-1982

29 1 Arab-Israeli conflict: research materials n.d., 1968-
1972

29 2 The Holocaust, war crimes and anti-semitism: published materials 1966, 1980-
1982

29 3 Canadian Jewish Congress, The National Tripartite Committee:
circular materials including issues of Communique

1978-1981

29 4 Canadian Jewish Congress 1977-1979

29 5 Canadian Jewish Congress, Triennial Plenary, Toronto: delegate's
kit, National Religious Department, 1-4 May

1980

29 6 Canadian Jewish Congress, National Religious Department: annual
report

1981

29 7 Canadian Jewish Congress, Audio-Visual Department: newsletter 1982



26 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

29 8 Canadian Jewish Congress: quarterly reports, Viewpoints,
miscellaneous issues

1981-1983

29 9 Canadian Jewish Congress, The National Holocaust Remembrance
Committee: newsletters, circular materials

1979-1983

29 10 Bulletin, published by R. Ryba, Montreal (in Yiddish) 1977-1982

29 11 National Magazine Awards Competition: articles for adjudication
by Rabbi Slonim

1980

29 12 Horowitz, Israel, A Rosen by Any Other Name: script for C.B.C.
television drama

n.d.

29 13 Potok, Chaim, "The Chosen": leader's guide to the Movie, 9
September

1982

29 14 The Jewish Theological Seminary of America: bulletins 1979-1982

29 15 The Jewish Theological Seminary of America: bulletins 1980-1982

30 1 The Jewish Theological Seminary of America: annual reports
(three)

1965, 1977-
1979, 1979-
1982

30 2 On the Ordination of Women as Rabbis: position papers of the
Faculty of the Jewish Theological Seminary

1980

30 3 "Death and Dying": leader's guide and participant's workbook,
Chicago Sinai Congregation

1975

ARTICLES AND MANUSCRIPTS

30 4 Articles by Rabbi Slonim

30 5 Articles by Rabbi Slonim

30 6 Family Quarrel, Introduction-Chapter 2: revised typescript copy

30 7 Family Quarrel, Chapters 3-5: revised typescript copy

30 8 Family Quarrel, Chapters 6-8: revised typescript copy

30 9 Family Quarrel, Chapters 9-10: revised typescript copy

30 10 Family Quarrel, Chapter 11-chapter notes: revised typescript copy



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 27
Container File File Title Date

30 11 The Kashrut Scandal - The Moral Aspect of Kosher Food Involves
Liberal Jews

30 12 Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 1-3: original draft manuscript 1982

30 13 Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 4-7: original draft manuscript 1982

30 14 Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 8-11: original draft manuscript 1982

30 15 Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 12-13, epilogue and indexes:
original draft manuscript

1982

30 16 Jewish Children's Home and Aid Society of Western Canada,
Winnipeg, Manitoba: survey by Irving K. Furst, May

1939

30 17 A Pity For the Living - Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 1-4:
original manuscript

1982

31 1 A Pity For the Living - Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 5-8:
original manuscript

1982

31 2 A Pity For the Living - Grand To Be An Orphan, Chapters 9-12:
original manuscript

1982

31 3 Grand To Be An Orphan, launching and promotion:
correspondence, reviews

1983

31 4 Clarke, Irwin and Company Ltd.: correspondence 1977-1983

31 5 Jewish Orphanage Alumni: research materials for Grand To Be An
Orphan

31 6 Jewish Orphanage Annual Reports: copies from reports in the
Provincial Archives of Manitoba, 1917, 1923-1926, 1928-1930,
1934-1935

1917-1935

31 7 Jewish Orphanage Alumni and Friends: correspondence,
newsletters

1979-1982

31 8 Jewish Orphanage Alumni: correspondence, newsletters, research
materials

1982-1983

31 9 Grand To Be An Orphan: manuscript 1982-1983

31 10 "The Renegade Rabbi and the Flight for Peace": article on Rabbi
Slonim

1984 

RESEARCH MATERIALS



28 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

32 Various magazines and newspapers

PERSONAL FILES

33 1 Reuben Slonim Family History: correspondence with Cantor Zvi
Slotki, Vancouver

11 July 1984

33 2 Slonim, Rita (wife): correspondence 1985-1986

33 3 Grandchildren: correspondence 1984, 1987-
1988

33 4 Family members: correspondence 1983-1987

33 5 Gordon, Lillian and Tarter, Fan, Evanston, Ill.: correspondence 1983-1987

33 6 Walters, Beryle, Southfield, Michigan: correspondence 1985, 1987

33 7 Bassett, John: correspondence 1985-1986

33 8 Blustein, Jack, Willodale, Ontario: correspondence about his
litigation with Revenue Canada

1987

33 9 Camfield, Martha: correspondence concerning the late Felix
Eckstein

1986-1987

33 10 Croll, Senator David: correspondence 1983-1986

33 11 Drache, Sharon, Ottawa: correspondence 1983-1987

33 12 Freesman, Boris G., Toronto: correspondence 1986

33 13 Kopyto, Harry: correspondence, clippings concerning contempt of
court charge

1986

33 14 Lasker, Rabbi Arnold A., Florida: correspondence 1984-1986

33 15 Levinter, Marion, Woodbridge, Ontario: correspondence with
Rabbi Slonim and Sharon Drache about the Rabbi's portrayal of
Isadore Levinter in his book, To Kill a Rabbi

1987

33 16 Heller, Clair 1983-1984

33 17 Short family, Winnipeg: correspondence concerning estate of
Beatrice Short

1984-1985

33 18 Tartick, Moe, Sarasota, Florida: correspondence 1984-1988



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 29
Container File File Title Date

33 19 Wolf, Bernard, London, Ontario: correspondence, includes
obituary, 1987

1984-1985,
1987

33 20 Correspondence 1984-1985

33 21 Correspondence 1986

33 22 Correspondence 1987-1988

33 23 Jewish Orphanage Alumni: correspondence with the Reunion
Committee and newsletters

1983-1984

33 24 Jewish Orphanage Alumni: correspondents include Hershey
Braunstein and Ed Parker, and newsletters

1985-1988

33 25 Primrose Club, Toronto: correspondence 1984-1988

33 26 Canada Pension Plan and retirement pension slips misc. dates

33 27 Personal medical records file 1948-1983

33 28 Metropolitan Life Insurance policies: correspondence 1972-1987

33 29 National Archives of Canada: correspondence concerning Rabbi
Slonim's personal papers

1977-1988

33 30 Scrapbook

RABBINICAL/CONGREGATIONAL RECORDS

33 31 Association for the Living Jewish Spirit, Rabbi Slonim, President:
correspondence, newsletter

1983-1987

33 32 Letters of condolence 1984-1987

33 33 Congregation Habonim: correspondence concerning settlement 1983-1984

34 1 Conversions and intermarriage: source materials and
correspondence with Esme Temple, Toronto

1983-1987

34 2 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1984

34 3 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1985

34 4 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1986



30 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

34 5 Conversions to Judaism performed by Rabbi Slonim 1987

34 6 Marriage certificates 1983-1987

34 7 Naming ceremonies 1980-1986

CORRESPONDENCE AND SUBJECT FILES

34 8 South Africa, apartheid, South African Jewish community: articles
and source materials

1985-1986

34 9 Anti-Semitism in the Modern World, The Heritage Lectures, No.
28 and other pamphlets

34 10 American Jewish Committee, The 1980 Oberammergau Passion
Play: resource materials

1980

34 11 The Holocaust: source material on the Holocaust including
Understanding the Holocaust--How It Happened . . . Why It
Happened

1981-1983

34 12 Krell, Robert M.D., "Child Survivors of the Holocaust: 40 Years
Later": article

n.d.

34 13 Simon Wiesenthal Center for Holocaust Studies: circular material 1980-1983

34 14 The Holocaust, Kurt Waldheim and the Reagan visit to the Bitburg
Military Cemetery: newspaper clippings

1984-1987

34 15 Contemporary Jewish Life in Canada: newspaper clippings 1983-1987

34 16 Canadian Jewish Congress, Ontario Region, 25th Regional
Conference, the Lipa Green Building, Willowdale, Ontario, 5 May
1985: report and brochure

1985

34 17 The Canadian Jewish Educator, Vol. 2, No. 1, Fall 1983

34 18 Waller, Harold M., "Montreal Jews Face the Challenge of Quebec
Nationalism," Analysis, No. 65, September

1978

34 19 Paris, Erna, "Aftermath: Canada's Jews and the Summer of
Lebanon," Quest, April 1983, p. 23

1983

34 20 Anti-semitism in Canada, the Keegstra and Zundel trials:
newspaper clippings

1983-1988

34 21 Canadian Jewish Congress, National Holocaust Remembrance
Committee: source materials

1984



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 31
Container File File Title Date

34 22 War Criminals in Canada: newspaper clippings 1983-1988

34 23 Coalition Against the Return of the Death Penalty: newsletters and
clipping

1984, 1987

34 24 The United Church of Canada, "Sexual Orientation and Eligibility
For the Order of Ministry,": report

1984

34 25 Canadian Jewish Outlook: miscellaneous issues including several
of Rabbi Slonim's articles

1975-1986

34 26 Weiss-Rosmarin, Trude, Judaism and Christianity--The
Differences, Jonathan David Publishers, New York

1943

34 27 "Luther and the Jews": presentations by Eric W. Gutsch and Marc
H. Tanenbaum, Lutheran Council in the USA

1983

34 28 Weiss-Rosmarin, Trude, Toward Jewish-Muslim Dialogue, Jewish
Spectator Press, New York

1967

34 29 Ministry of Religious Affairs, Jerusalem, Moslem Religious Life in
Israel, November

1968

34 30 Canadian Jewish Congress, "A Rabbi's Experience at the World
Council of Churches Assembly," by Rabbi Robert Sternberg,
Director, National Religious Department, August

1983

34 31 The Catholic Register: correspondence 1984

34 32 Christian community: correspondence 1984-1985

34 33 Jewish-Christian relations: circular material 1971-1984

34 34 Conservative Judaism: resource material 1977-1986

35 1 Holy Blossom Temple: Second Day Rosh Hashanah Order of
Service "In Praise of God," experimental editions, September 1984,
1985

1984, 1985

35 2 Holy Blossom Temple: Shabbat Manual by Rabbi Harvey Fields
and Passover Haggadah

35 3 Holy Blossom Temple: Chanukah manuals n.d., 1985

35 4 Shalom Hartman Institute, "who is a Jew?" issue: resource material n.d., 1985

35 5 The World of Lubavitch, published by Chabad-Lubavitch, Toronto:
miscellaneous issues

1984-1987



32 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

35 6 The Melton Research Centre, The Jewish Theological Seminary of
America: Together-A Child-Parent Kit; Bar/Bat Mitzvah Program-
Teacher's Guide

1984

35 7 National Magazine Awards Foundation, Religious Journalism
Category, Rabbi Slonim judge

1985

35 8 National Magazine Awards Foundation, Religious Journalism 1983

35 9 Poland: Polish-Jewish relations, 1964, Solidary Information Office
in Canada, 1983

1964, 1983

35 10 Bruser Maynard, Fredelle, "Coming Home": manuscript n.d.

35 11 Ethiopian Jewry: resource materials 1983-1986

35 12 Peace Movement: circular materials 1983-1986

35 13 "The Controversy Over Nicaragua's Jews": article and
correspondence, 1983; clipping on Jacobo Timerman, 21 January
1984

1983, 1984

35 14 Soviet Jewry: circular material 1980-1984

35 15 Allan Sparrow, Alderman Ward 6 Toronto and Tony Lupusella,
M.P.P. Dovercourt

1979-1980

35 16 The Toronto Memorial Society including speech by Reuben
Slonim "It's Your Funeral"

1984-1986

35 17 Canadian Arab Federation, 18th Annual Convention, Don Mills,
Ontario, 19-21 May 1984: includes Rabbi Slonim's address to the
convention

1984

35 18 Canadian Friends of Peace Now: Neve Shalom Newsletter Report,
publications

1983-1987

35 19 Friends of Pioneering Israel: circular material 1981-1987

35 20 New Israel Fund: progress report, May 1984

35 21 Reich, Walter, "A Stranger in My House-Jews and Arabs in the
West Bank," The Atlantic Monthly, June 

1984

35 22 Corrigan, Ed, Lambeth, Ontario: correspondence with Palestinian
supporter on the University of Western Ontario campus

1983, 1987

35 23 Jewish-Arab Dialogue: clippings and source material 1982-1988

35 24 Fateh: two issues, 1 January, 30 September 1970



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 33
Container File File Title Date

35 25 Arabs in Canada and the U.S.: newspaper clippings and CTV News
The Twice Promised Land, 11 December 1986, promotional
brochure

1986

35 26 Rabbi Slonim's visit to London, Ontario, February 1984:
correspondence with Ed Corrigan and newspaper clippings of his
lecture at the University of Waterloo

1984

35 27 Middle East Conflict: Rabbi Slonim's personal file 1982-1985

35 28 Middle East Conflict: Rabbi Slonim's personal file 1986-1988

36 1 Middle East Conflict: Rabbi Slonim's personal file 1988

36 2 Jewish Peace Fellowship, New Jewish Agenda: newsletters 1983-1987

36 3 Miscellaneous material including: Zionism, Rabbi Slonim's trip to
Israel, 1954

1954, 1983-
1987

36 4 Canadians Concerned for Lebanon, Edmonton, Alberta: newsletters 1983-1984

36 5 Canada Palestine Solidarity Committee: circular material 1983-1984

36 6 Near East Cultural and Educational Foundation of Canada:
newsletters

1983-1986

36 7 Toronto Universities Middle East Group (TUMEG):
correspondence, newsletters, clippings

1983-1985

36 8 Palestine/Israel Bulletin: miscellaneous issues 1983-1986

36 9 Shahak, Israel: collection of newspaper articles from the Israeli
press with a forward by Israel Shahak

1983-1984

36 10 Toronto Star: Rabbi Slonim's letter to the editor, and miscellaneous
correspondence

1983, 1986

ARTICLES AND MANUSCRIPTS

36 11 Book reviews by Rabbi Slonim n.d., 1984

36 12 Rabbi Slonim: magazine and newspaper articles 1985-1987

36 13 The War in Lebanon: Rabbi Slonim's articles and research material 1977-1985

36 14 Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur: sermons n.d., 1974



34 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

36 15 Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur: sermons 1983

36 16 Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur: sermons 1985

36 17 Yom Kippur: sermons 1986

36 18 Holy Blossom Temple: sermons 1984

36 19 Sherr, Murray, "War: The Insanity of Mankind": sermon given 13
July 1985 at Beth David B'nai Israel Beth Am Congregation,
Downsview, Ontario

1985

36 20 Report of meeting with the Soviet Peace Committee Delegation,
Brownstone Hotel, 8 June 1985, by Reuben Slonim: three
unpublished articles

1985

36 21 The Jewish Post, 60th Anniversary Issue: Rabbi Slonim's articles p.
44

1985

36 22 Unidentified manuscripts n.d.

36 23 Canada Council: material concerning grant for Grand To Be An
Orphan

1982-1984

36 24 Canada Council: material concerning grant for Family Quarrel 1973-1977

36 25 Irwin Publishing Inc.: material concerning Grand To Be An
Orphan

1988

36 26 Grand To Be An Orphan: correspondence concerning reaction to
the book

1983-1984

36 27 Grand To Be An Orphan: correspondence concerning reaction to
the book

1984-1987

36 28 To Kill A Rabbi” - Correspondence concerning reaction to the
book

1986-1988

37 1 To Kill A Rabbi - Correspondence with possible publishers 1985-1986

37 2 To Kill A Rabbi - Correspondence with the publisher, ECW Press 1986

37 3 To Kill A Rabbi - Book reviews 1986-1987

37 4 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapter 15, "Arab-Jewish Amity": manuscript
revisions

37 5 To Kill A Rabbi - Sing An Octave Higher - A Rabbi Speaks Out
(title of original manuscript), Chapters 1-5: manuscript



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 35
Container File File Title Date

37 6 To Kill A Rabbi - Sing An Octave Higher - A Rabbi Speaks Out,
Chapters 6-10: manuscript

37 7 To Kill A Rabbi - Sing An Octave Higher - A Rabbi Speaks Out,
Chapters 11-14: manuscript

37 8 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 1-5: manuscript

37 9 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 6-11: manuscript

37 10 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 12-15: manuscript

37 11 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 1-5, authors copy: manuscript

37 12 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 6-11, authors copy: manuscript

37 13 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 12-15, authors copy: manuscript

37 14 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 1-4: uncorrected page proofs

37 15 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 5-9: uncorrected page proofs

37 16 To Kill A Rabbi - Chapters 10-15: uncorrected page proofs

RESEARCH MATERIALS

38 1 Various articles, pamphlets and newspaper clippings 1938-1941

CORRESPONDENCE AND SUBJECT FILES

39 1 American Jews 1991-1993

39 2 Anti-Semitism - Articles 1990-1992

39 3 Arafat - Clippings 1994

39 4 Articles - Clippings n.d., 1980

39 5 Articles - Clippings 1980-1990

39 6 Articles - Clippings 1990-1991

39 7 Articles - Clippings 1991-1994

39 8 Association for the Living Jewish Spirit - Correspondence 1986-1994



36 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

39 9 Association of Arab Canadians - Articles - Correspondence 1991

39 10 Auschwitz - Correspondence 1989

39 11 Bar-Bat Mitzvah 1990

39 12 Canada - Clippings 1993

39 13 Canada, Israel and Jews of Canada - Correspondence - Clippings 1988-1989

39 14 Canada, Israel and Jews of Canada - Correspondence - Clippings 1989-1992

39 15 Canadian Friends of Peace Now 1993

39 16 Circumcision - Pamphlet - Articles 1990-1993

39 17 Congregation Habonim of Toronto - Agreement 1983

39 18 Converts and Conversion - Correspondence - Certificates of
Acceptance

1985-1989

39 19 Converts and Conversion - Correspondence - Certificates of
Acceptance

1989-1992

39 20 Croll, David - Correspondence - Clippings 1990-1991

39 21 Demjanjuk, John - Articles - Clippings 1988

39 22 80th Birthday - Greeting Cards (1 of 4) 1994

39 23 80th Birthday - Greeting Cards (2 of 4) 1994

39 24 80th Birthday - Greeting Cards (3 of 4) 1994

39 25 80th Birthday - Greeting Cards (4 of 4) 1994

39 26 Eulogies n.d., 1991

39 27 Funerals 1989

39 28 “Grand to be an Orphan” - Reviews (1 of 2) 1983

39 29 “Grand to be an Orphan” - Reviews (2 of 2) 1983

39 30 Habonim 1991

39 31 Harpur, Tom - Article - Correspondence 1991

39 32 Holocaust - Clippings 1994

39 33 Jewish Education 1993

39 34 Jewish Orphanage Alumni - Bulletin - Correspondence 1988-1990



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 37
Container File File Title Date

39 35 Jewish Orphanage Alumni - Bulletin - Correspondence 1990-1991

39 36 Jewish Orphanage Alumni - Bulletin - Correspondence 1993-1994

39 37 Jewish Theological Seminary and United Synagogue -
Correspondence

1993

39 38 Jews and Christians - Article:  “Who is a Jew according to a
Gentile”

n.d.

39 39 Jews and Trees - Poster 1994

39 40 Jews by Choice - Correspondence - Article 1993

39 41 Jews in Canada - Articles - Clippings 1988

40 1 Jews in Canada - Articles - Clippings 1988-1989

40 2 Judaism - Articles 1993

40 3 Kopyto, Harry - Correspondence 1988

40 4 Lubavitch - Articles 1994

40 5 Marriages 1988-1991

40 6 Milner, Arthur - “Masada” 1989-1991

40 7 Naming and Names Origin 1988-1991

40 8 Nathan, Abie - Correspondence - Articles 1989-1990

40 9 New Israel Fund - Articles - Reports 1989-1990

40 10 New Israel Fund - Articles - Reports 1990-1991

40 11 New Israel Fund - Articles - Reports 1991-1992

40 12 Paikin, Richard - Correspondence 1990

40 13 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1981-1988

40 14 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1988

40 15 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1988-1989

40 16 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence (1 of 2) 1989

40 17 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence (2 of 2) 1989

40 18 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1990



38 SLONIM, Reuben MG 31, F 7
Container File File Title Date

40 19 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1990-1991

40 20 Palestinians - Articles - Correspondence 1991-1993

40 21 Palestinians - Clippings 1988

40 22 Palestinians - Clippings 1988-1989

40 23 Palestinians - Clippings 1989-1993

40 24 Peace - Articles n.d., 1976-
1993

40 25 “Peace Now” - Articles - Correspondence 1988-1992

40 26 Personal Correspondence (1 of 2) n.d.

40 27 Personal Correspondence (2 of 2) n.d.

40 28 Personal Correspondence 1972-1988

40 29 Personal Correspondence (1 of 5) 1988

40 30 Personal Correspondence (2 of 5) 1988

41 1 Personal Correspondence (3 of 5) 1988

41 2 Personal Correspondence (4 of 5) 1988

41 3 Personal Correspondence (5 of 5) 1988

41 4 Personal Correspondence 1988-1989

41 5 Personal Correspondence (1 of 3) 1989

41 6 Personal Correspondence (2 of 3) 1989

41 7 Personal Correspondence (3 of 3) 1989

41 8 Personal Correspondence 1989-1990

41 9 Personal Correspondence (1 of 3) 1990

41 10 Personal Correspondence (2 of 3) 1990

41 11 Personal Correspondence (3 of 3) 1990

41 12 Personal Correspondence 1990-1991

41 13 Personal Correspondence 1991-1992

41 14 Personal Correspondence 1992-1993



MG 31, F 7 SLONIM, Reuben 39
Container File File Title Date

41 15 Personal Correspondence 1993-1994

41 16 Personal Correspondence 1994

41 17 Primrose Club - Correspondence 1991

41 18 Public Lending Rights Commission 1989-1994

41 19 The Rabbinical Assembly 1993-1994

41 20 The Rabbinical Assembly (1 of 2) 1994

41 21 The Rabbinical Assembly (2 of 2) 1994

41 22 Schmidt, Ted - Correspondence - Articles 1990-1992

41 23 Sermons (1 of 3) n.d.

41 24 Sermons (2 of 3) n.d.

41 25 Sermons (3 of 3) n.d.

41 26 Sermons - Articles - Notes 1987-1988

42 1 Sermons - Articles - Notes 1988

42 2 Sermons - Articles - Notes 1989

42 3 “Shalom” 1990

42 4 Slonim, Rita - Sympathy Letters 1994

42 5 “To Kill a Rabbi” - Correspondence - Article 1989

42 6 Toronto Board of Education 1990-1994

42 7 Toronto Board of Rabbis - Correspondence - Meetings 1992-1994

42 8 Toronto Jews - Correspondence - Meetings - Clippings 1953, 1988-
1989

42 9 U.S. and the P.L.O. - Clippings - Articles n.d., 1993

42 10 Writers’ Union of Canada - Newsletters - Correspondence 1993-1994

42 11 Writers’ Union of Canada - Newsletters - Correspondence 1994



-40-

Index

Ad Hoc Committee on the Establishment of
Schools with a 

Distinct Cultural Identity 4
Adamson, Rev. James 8
American Friends of Religious Freedom in

Israel 5
American Israeli Civil Liberties Coalition, Inc.

24
American Jewish Committee 30
American Jewish Congress 15, 17
Amnesty International 3
Analysis 30
Anya-Nya 14
Apartheid 30
Association for Peace 15
Association for the Living Jewish Spirit 29
B'nai B'rith International Council 14
Bar Ilan University 14

Youth for Youth Fund 6
Bar Mitzvah Foundation, Toronto, Ontario 3
Barlic, Rev. Mathew 8
Bassett, John 3, 22, 28
Bater, Rev. Dr. B. Robert 8
Baum, Father Gregory 8
Baum, Gregory 23
Ben Gurion, David 4, 5, 18
Beth Jacob Congregation, Hamilton 2
Beth Shalom Congregation, Toronto 2
Beth Shalom Congregation, Toronto, Ontario 2
Beth Tzedec Congregation 1
Blustein, Jack 28
Booth, John Nicholls 10
Boulanger, G. 24
Braunstein, Hershey 29
Brickner, Balfour 15
Brossman, Brian 21
Brunmberg, Joseph and Abraham 17
Bruser Maynard, Fredelle 32
Burbidge, Dr. John W. 8
Camfield, Martha 28
Canada Council 34
Canada Palestine Solidarity Committee 33

Canada-Israel Committee 14, 24
Canadian Arab Federation 32
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 4
Canadian Council of Christians and Jews 3
Canadian Friends of Peace Now 32
Canadian Jewish community 12, 25
Canadian Jewish Congress 4, 14, 25

Audio-Visual Department 25
Central Region 4
National Holocaust Remembrance

Committee 25, 30
National Religious Department 25, 31
National Tripartite Committee 25
Ontario Region 30

Canadian Jewish Educator 30
Canadian Jewish News 23
Canadian Jewish Outlook 31
Canadian News 20
Canadian Zionist 20
Canadian Zionist Federation 24
Canadians Concerned for Lebanon 33
Canadians for Peace in the Middle East 24
Canairelief 4
Catholic Register 31
Christian community 31
Citizen's Commission on Human Rights 4
Clarke, Irwin and Co. 7
Clarke, Irwin and Company Ltd. 27
Coalition Against the Return of the Death

Penalty 31
Coates, Rev. Lloyd 8
Comay, Michael 16
Congregation Beth El, Calgary 2
Congregation Habonim 1, 21, 29
Congregation Habonim, Toronto 2
Congregation Or Shalom, London, Ontario 2
Conservative Judaism 15, 31
Consulate General of Israel, Toronto 4
Corrigan, Ed 32
Croll, Senator David 22, 28
Daily Hebrew Journal 20
Danson, The Hon. Barney 8



-41-

Davidson, Rev. Dr. J.A. 8
Davies, Professor A.T. 8
Decter, Moshe 17
Demson, Professor David 8
Drache, Sharon, Ottawa 28
Eban, Abba 15, 16
Eckstein, Felix 20, 28
Ecumenical Forum of Canada 24
Eichmann trial 5, 13
Embassy of Israel, Ottawa 4
Epp, Dr. Frank H. 8
Epp, Frank 22
Eshkol, Levi 20
Ethiopian Jewry 23, 32
Fackenheim, Dr. Emil L. 8
Fateh 33
Fawcett, S. Vernon 8
Federated Zionist Organization

Public Relations Committee 14
Federation Zionist Organization of Canada

Public Relations Department 14
Figler, Bernard 15
Flapan, Simcha 15
Fletcher, Raymond 16
Forrest, Rev. Dr. A.C. 8
Freesman, Boris G. 28
Freidman, Rabbi Theodore 2
Friends of Pioneering Israel 24, 32
Fyler, Jane 8
Gelber, Mr. Arthur 8
Glenesk, The Rev. William 22
Globe and Mail 4, 23
Goldblatt, Joe 4
Gordon, Lillian 28
Green, Alfred 8
Gutsch, Eric W. 31
Hardy, Professor John 8
Harkabi, Y. 19
Harris, Sydney, Q.C. 8
Hart, Jeffrey 23
Hayman, Julius 8
Hebrew University of Jerusalem 19
Heller, Clair 20, 28
Holocaust 14, 25, 30
Holy Blossom Temple 31, 34
Horowitz, Israel 26
Howard, Rev. Dr. W.K. 8
Howse, Dr. E.M. 8

Hurwitz, Henry 15
Interchange 24
International Committee to Free South

Vietnamese Political 
Prisoners from Detention, Torture and Death

23
Irwin Publishing Inc. 34
Israel 3-5, 7, 12-14, 22
Israel Aliyah Centre 15
Israel Digest  14
Israel Information Centre 14
Israel, State of

Government Press Office 13
Information Service 16
Minister of Defence 17
Ministry for Foreign Affairs 16
Ministry for Foreign Affairs, Information

Division 17, 18
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 13
Office of Information 15

Israelite Press 20
Isreal, State of

Office of Information 16
Jewish Children's Home and Aid Society of

Western Canada, Winn
ipeg, Manitoba 27

Jewish Orphanage Alumni 27, 29
Jewish Peace Fellowship 25, 33
Jewish Post 20, 34
Jewish Spectator 23
Jewish Standard 6, 23
Jewish Theological Seminary of America 26,

32
Jewish Western Bulletin 20
Johnston, Professor George 8
Joint Community Relations Committee 4
Kay, Harold 23
Kayfetz, Ben 8
Keegstra, Jim 30
Kelly, Father 8
Kenney, Professor L.M. 8
Kinsey, Ian 23
Koffler, Murray 24
Kopyto, Harry 22, 28
Krell, Robert M.D. 30
Lasker, Rabbi Arnold A. 28
Laskin, Rt. Hon. Bora 8
Latner, Al 24



-42-

Layton, Irving 22
League for Religious Freedom in Israel 5
Lebanon 7, 22, 34
Levinter, Isadore 28
Levinter, Marion 28
Levy, H. 8
Linz, Ruth 21
Lipset, S. Martin 17
Litvinoff, Emanuel 15
Long, Rev. Dr. Ernest E. 8
Lupusella, Tony 32
Lutheran Council in the USA 31
MacDonald, Rev. W. Clarke 8
MacNeil, Rev. Everett 8
McClure, Dr. Robert 8
McLeod, Rev. Dr. Bruce 8
McLeod, Rev. H.A. 8
McQueen, Rev. Angus 8
Meagher, John D. 8
Meir, Golda 16, 17
Meir, Zional 14
Metropolitan Toronto Citizen's Committee 4
Middle East 11, 13, 14, 23
Middle East Conflict 33
Middle East Peace Institute 15
Middle East Review 15
Ministry of Religious Affairs 31
Montreal Star 12
Moore, Very Rev. A.B.B. 8
Moroz, Boris 9
Morrison, Dr. George 9
Murray, Rev. Ken 9
Mutchmor, Rev. J.R. 9
National Archives of Canada 29
National Jewish Monthly 5
National Magazine Awards Foundation 32
Near East 2, 3, 6
Near East Cultural and Educational Foundation

of Canada 33
New Israel Fund 32
Nicholls, Mrs. D. 9
Nicholson, Rev. Clarence M. 9
Palestine/Israel Bulletin 33
Palestinians 5
Palm Publishers 7
Pappenehim, Rabbi Albert 9
Paris, Erna 30
Parker, Ed 29

Parker, Professor C.H. 9
Parkes, James 20
Plaut, Rabbi W. Gunther 9
Plaut, W.G. 14
Poland 32
Pope Paul 5
Poster, Herbert 18
Potok, Chaim 26
Potok, Rabbi C. 18
Primrose Club, Toronto 29
Purcell, Rev. B.C. 9
Quest 30
Rabbinical Assembly

Ontario Region and New York 2
Toronto Board of Rabbis 2

Reich, Walter 32
Robert, John, M.P. 12
Rose, Dr. Albert 9
Rosenberg, Louis 17
Ross, Alan 9
Rubinoff, Professor Lionel 9
Saltsman, Max 9
Saturday Night 23
Shahak, Israel 25, 33
Shalom Hartman Institute 31
Shalom Network 25
Sherr, Murray 34
Short family 28
Simon Wiesenthal Center for Holocaust Studies

30
Slonim, Rita 20, 28
Slotki, Cantor Zvi 28
Smillie, B.G., M.P. 9
Solidarity Support Committee of Toronto 23
Solidary Information Office in Canada 32
South Africa 30
Soviet Jewry 6, 13, 32
Sparrow, Allan

  32
Synan, Edward A. 9
Tackaberry, B. 18
Tanenbaum, Marc H. 31
Tarter, Fan 28
Tartick, Moe 28
Tekoah, Yosef 16
Teller, Judd L. 14
Temple Beth El, Tonawanda, New York 2
Thall, Dr. Burnett M. 9



-43-

The Telegram 2-4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20, 23
Timerman, Jacobo 32
Toronto Memorial Society 32
Toronto Star 23, 33
Toronto Universities Middle East Group

(TUMEG) 33
Ukrainian Canadian community 6
United Church Observer 12
United Church of Canada 22, 31

Church and International Affairs Committee
11

United Jewish Appeal 25
United Jewish People's Order 25
United Nations 12, 15
United Zionist Council 14
Vancouver Sun 20
Viewpoints-Canadian Jewish Quarterly 23
Waller, Harold M. 30
Walters, Beryle 28
Weigert, Gideon 19
Weiss-Rosmarin, Trude 23, 31
White, William S. 16
Wolf, Bernard 28
Wooding, Loyta 24
World of Lubavitch 32
Zionism 2, 3, 6, 33
Zionist Organization of Canada 15, 24
Zundel, Ernst 30
Zurbrigg, Rev. Carl 9


